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Amended Complaint DA CASE NO  2011-00-0054269 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 
RANCHO CUCAMONGA DISTRICT 

 
 
 
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff 

vs. 

Hector Javier Meza , 
  aka Hector Meza, 
Genesi Leon Ramirez , 
  aka Genesi Ramirez Leon, 
Johnathan Zuniga , 
Robert Chico Zapata , 
Johnny Eugene Hernandez  
 

Defendant 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

COURT CASE NO.  FWV1102812 

FOURTH AMENDED 

FELONY COMPLAINT 

DA CASE NO.  2011-00-0054269 

 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

                                                                           COUNT 1 

 On or about October 22, 2011, in the above named judicial district, the crime of MURDER, 

in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a felony, was committed by Hector Javier Meza, 

Genesi Leon Ramirez, Johnathan Zuniga, Robert Chico Zapata and Johnny Eugene Hernandez, 

who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder Maria Banuelos , a human being.  

 

 "NOTICE:   The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 

1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)."  

 

 "NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples 

pursuant to Penal Code section 296.  Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a 

crime." 
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                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 2 

 On or about October 22, 2011, in the above named judicial district, the crime of 

AGGRAVATED MAYHEM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 205, a felony, was committed 

by Hector Javier Meza, Genesi Leon Ramirez, Johnathan Zuniga, Robert Chico Zapata and 

Johnny Eugene Hernandez, who did unlawfully and under circumstances manifesting extreme 

indifference to the physical and psychological well being of another, intentionally cause permanent 

disability and disfigurement and deprivation of a limb, organ and body member of Maria Banuelos .   

 

 "NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples 

pursuant to Penal Code section 296.  Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a 

crime."  

 

 "NOTICE:   The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 

1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)." 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 3 

 On or about October 22, 2011, in the above named judicial district, the crime of TORTURE, 

in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 206, a felony, was committed by Hector Javier Meza, 

Genesi Leon Ramirez, Johnathan Zuniga, Robert Chico Zapata and Johnny Eugene Hernandez, 

who did unlawfully and with the intent to cause cruel and extreme pain and suffering for the 

purpose of revenge, extortion, persuasion and for a sadistic purpose, inflict great bodily injury, as 

defined in Penal Code section 12022.7, upon Maria Banuelos .   
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 "NOTICE:  Conviction of this offense will require you to provide specimens and samples 

pursuant to Penal Code section 296.  Willful refusal to provide the specimens and samples is a 

crime." 

                                                                               ***** 

                                                                           COUNT 4 

 On or about October 22, 2011, in the above named judicial district, the crime of ARSON 

CAUSING GREAT BODILY INJURY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 451(a), a felony, was 

committed by Hector Javier Meza, Genesi Leon Ramirez, Johnathan Zuniga, Robert Chico Zapata 

and Johnny Eugene Hernandez, who did willfully, unlawfully, and maliciously set fire to and burn 

and cause to be burned the property of another thereby causing great bodily injury to Maria 

Banuelos .     

 

 "NOTICE:   The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 

1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 667.5(c)." 

                                                                               ***** 

 

  * * * * * 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT AND DEFENDANT’S ATTORNEY 
Pursuant to Penal Code Sections 1054.5.(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that 

defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

NOTICE TO ATTORNEY 
The materials accompanying this notice may include information about witnesses.  If so, these 

materials are disclosed to you pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.2 which provides:  "No 

attorney may disclose or permit to be disclosed to a defendant the address or telephone number of 

a victim or witness whose name is disclosed to the attorney pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 

1054.1 unless specifically permitted to do so by the court after a hearing and a showing of good 

cause." 
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I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND 

CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 4 COUNT(S). 

Executed at Rancho Cucamonga, California, on February 1, 2012. 

 

F. Ramos 
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT 

 
 
Agency:  Ontario Police Department Prelim Est.  00:00 
 
Defendant 
Hector Javier Meza  
Genesi Leon Ramirez  
Johnathan Zuniga  
Robert Chico Zapata  
Johnny Eugene Hernandez  
 

Birth Date 
05/29/1973 
06/03/1991 
02/21/1988 
08/16/1992 
01/27/1993 
 

Booking No. 
1110342498 
1110342929 
1110343200 
1201343354 
1201343361 
 

CII No. 
A21290576 
A32024914 
A30194898 
A32569372 
A29979111 
 

NCIC 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 


